

Nos. 18-1247, 18-114

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMARIN PHARMA, INC. AND
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,
Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

ROYAL DSM NV, DSM MARINE LIPIDS PERU S.A.C.,
DSM NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS LLC, DSM NUTRITIONAL
PRODUCTS CANADA, INC., PHARMAVITE LLC,
NORDIC NATURALS, INC. AND NORDIC PHARMA, INC.
Intervenors.

On Appeal from the U.S. International Trade Commission, ITC Docket No. 3247
(Caption continued below)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL FOR
RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION AND GLOBAL ORGANIZATION FOR EPA
AND DHA OMEGA-3S IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR DISMISSAL**

Deanna Tanner Okun, Esq.
Paul Bartkowski, Esq.
Asha Allam, Esq.
Paulina M. Starostka, Esq.
ADDUCI, MASTRIANI & SCHAUMBERG, LLP
1133 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 407-8642
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Council for
Responsible Nutrition and Global
Organization for EPA and DHA Omega-3s*

In re: AMARIN PHARMA, INC.
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,
Petitioners

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States International
Trade Commission, ITC Docket No. 3247

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Amarin Pharma, Inc., et al v. **International Trade Commission**

Case No. 18-1247 - 114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. There Is No Basis to Grant Amarin’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus.....5

II. The Requested Investigation Would Frustrate the Established Framework Governing Interpretation of the FDCA.....7

 A. The FDA Regulates Products and Conducts Enforcement Pursuant to the FDCA8

 B. The FDA Is Actively Analyzing what Constitutes a “Dietary Supplement” under the FDCA10

 C. Interpretation of the FDCA Definition of “Dietary Supplement” by the ITC Would Cause Market Confusion and Create a Risk of Inconsistent Agency Determinations.....12

III. The Commission Correctly Dismissed Amarin’s Complaint for Failing to Satisfy Its Pleading Standards.....14

 A. The Commission’s Rules Require Factual and Legal Sufficiency in a Complaint.....14

 B. Amarin’s Complaint Fails to Allege a Legally Cognizable Claim under Section 337.....17

 1. Amarin’s Brief Does Not Accurately Describe the Two Claims Pled in its Complaint.....18

 2. Amarin’s Complaint Fails to Allege the Required Elements of False Advertising under the Lanham Act.....19

 3. Dismissal of Amarin’s False Advertising Claim Is Consistent with *POM Wonderful*, *Allergan*, and the Commission’s Prior Institution Decisions26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Align Tech., Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 771 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	5
<i>Coastal Abstract Service, Inc. v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Cottrell, Ltd. v. Biotrol Int’l, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 25
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 95 S.Ct. 1851 (1975).....	16
<i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Hall v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Hodges Consulting, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	9, 24, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 964 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Kyocera Wireless Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 545 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Ivax Pharm., Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 925, 934 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	24, 25
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2228 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3rd Cir. 1990)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)	7, 21
<i>Shaw Indus. Group, Inc. v. Automated Creel Sys., Inv.</i> , 817 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Syntex Agribusiness, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 659 F.2d 1038 (C.C.P.A. 1981)	15, 16
<i>TianRui Group Co. Ltd. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	8
<i>Young Eng’rs Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 721 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 321(ff).....	3, 12, 20, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1330(d)(5).....	16
19 U.S.C. § 1335.....	14, 15
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)(A)–(E).....	16
19 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(1).....	11, 14, 15
21 U.S.C. § 371(h)(1)(A).....	10, 11
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	6

Administrative Dispositions

<i>Certain Bearings & Packaging Thereof</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-469, Comm’n Order (Sept. 23, 2002).....	16
<i>Certain Carbon & Alloy Steel Prods.</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1002, Comm’n Op (Mar. 19, 2018).....	16, 17, 23, 26
<i>Certain Periodontal Laser Devices</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1070, Notice of Institution (Sept. 11, 2017).....	28
<i>Certain Potassium Chloride Powder Products</i> , Inv. No. 337-TA-1013, Notice of Institution (July 21, 2016).....	28

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 210.9.....	15
19 C.F.R. § 210.9(a).....	15
19 C.F.R. § 210.10.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
19 C.F.R. § 210.10(a)(1).....	15
19 C.F.R. § 210.12.....	15
19 C.F.R. § 210.12(a)(2).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 101.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 111.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 190.....	12

Federal Register Notices

76 Fed. Reg. 39111 (July 5, 2011).....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 53486 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	11, 13
